

101713768

**TORNEY DOCKET NO. 101316-510** 

SHEET PATENTS ONLY To the Assistant Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original documents or a copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying parties: 2. Name and address of receiving party: Summit Technology, Inc. Name: Alcon Universal, Ltd. Street: 6201 South Freeway City: Fort Worth State: Texas Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Zip: 76134-2099 Yes Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 3. Nature of conveyance: **X** Assignment Yes X No \_\_\_Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: April 25, 2001 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): (If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:) A. Patent Application No: 09/648,668 B. Patent No(s): [Patent No(s)] Additional numbers attached? \_ Yes X No 6. Total number of applications and patents 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be involved? 1 mailed: Atty. Name: Thomas J. Engellenner, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): **40.00** Firm Name: Nutter, McClennen & Fish, LLP ☑ Fee Enclosed Street Address: One International Place Charge Deposit Account No. 141449 City/State: Boston, MA ☑ The Commissioner is hereby authorized to Zip Code 02110-2699 charge underpayment/credit overpayment to Direct Dial No. (617) 439-2948 Deposit Account No. 141449. Direct Fax No. (617) 310-9948 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying fees by Deposit Account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE **√0**₹ 9. Statement and signature (To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.) Date 5/3/01Name of Attorney: Lisa J. Michaud, Reg. No. 44,238 Signature D: [0]PZ: 00000127 07648668 Total number of pages including cover sheet: 2 40.00 00

986408

**PATENT** REEL: 011774 FRAME: 0929

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Summit Technology, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 21 Hickory Drive, Waltham, Massachusetts 02451, is the owner of record of United States Patent Application No. 09/648,668, filed August 25, 2000;

AND WHEREAS, Alcon Universal Ltd., a Swiss corporation, having a place of business at Bosch 69, CH-6331, Hünenberg, Switzerland, has acquired the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in United States Patent Application No. 09/648,668.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by **Alcon Universal Ltd.**, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Summit Technology, Inc., does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto **Alcon Universal Ltd.**, in and for the United States and its territories and for all foreign countries, its entire right, title and interest in and to said application, in and to the invention therein set forth and in and to any patent which may issue on said application or any reissue, renewal, division, continuation, continuation-in-part and all foreign counterparts thereof.

SUMMIT TECHNOLOGY, INC.

James A. Arno

Vice President, Legal Counsel

April 25, 2001

RECORDED: 05/07/2001

PATENT REEL: 011774 FRAME: 0930